

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)
MARCH FOR LIFE; JEANNE F. MONAHAN;))
and BETHANY A. GOODMAN,))
))
Plaintiffs,))
))
v.)	Case No. 1:14-cv-1149-RJL
))
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity))
as Secretary of the United States Department of))
Health and Human Services; THOMAS E. PEREZ,))
in his official capacity as Secretary of the United))
States Department of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in))
his official capacity as Secretary of the United))
States Department of the Treasury; UNITED))
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND))
HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES))
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and UNITED))
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE))
TREASURY,))
))
Defendants.))
<hr/>)

**MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND CONSOLIDATED
TRIAL ON THE MERITS, AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

 A. Congress decides that a contraception mandate is not important enough to impose, and that preventive services coverage need not be universal.1

 B. Government agencies impose the contraception Mandate anyway.2

 C. The government exempts some entities if the employees “primarily” object to contraception, but refuses to exempt entities like March for Life.2

 D. The government again exempts religious entities because their employees “likely” object, but refuses to include March for Life in the exemption.3

 E. The government finalizes its exemption of church entities, but not March for Life, because employees of the former “likely” object to contraception.4

 F. March for Life and its employees oppose abortifacients.6

ARGUMENT8

 I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....8

 A. The Mandate violates the Fifth Amendment guarantee of Equal Protection.8

 B. The Mandate is capricious under the Administrative Procedure Act.10

 C. The Mandate violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act rights of the employee Plaintiffs.12

 1. The religious exercise at issue.12

 2. The Mandate substantially burdens the employee Plaintiffs’ beliefs.13

 3. The Mandate cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.14

 a. The Mandate does not serve a compelling interest.14

 b. The Mandate is not the least restrictive means of furthering the government’s alleged interests.16

D. The Mandate violates the Free Exercise rights of the employee Plaintiffs.....	17
1. The Mandate is selective, not generally applicable.	17
2. The Mandate is not neutral towards religion.	18
E. The Mandate violates the APA because it is not “in accordance with law”	19
II. March For Life Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief.....	20
III. The Balance of Equities Tips in March For Life’s Favor	21
IV. An Injunction Is in the Public Interest	21
V. Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Final Judgment On The Merits	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Ashcroft,
322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)21

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania,
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)18–19

* *Brandon v. District of Columbia Bd. of Parole*,
823 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....8

Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey,
35 F.3d 846 (3d Cir. 1994).....19

* *Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....2, 12–13, 16

* *Center for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk*,
2014 WL 3397217 (7th Cir. July 14, 2014).....10

* *Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....15, 17–19

* *Citizens to Pres. Overton Park., Inc. v. Volpe*,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....11

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....14

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)8

County of Los Angeles v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999)11

Davenport v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999)8

Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)8

Employment Div. Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)17–18

Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle,
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)10–11

Foster v. Mabus,
895 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2012)10–11

Fowler v. Rhode Island,
345 U.S. 67 (1953)18

* *Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)17–18

* *Frontiero v. Richardson*,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)8

* *Gilardi v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.*,
733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)14–16

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente União do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)15

Halbig v. Burwell,
2014 WL 3579745 (D.C. Cir. July 22, 2014)19

Hartmann v. Stone,
68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)19

Kingman Park Civil Ass’n v. Gray,
956 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2013)8

Little Sisters of the Poor v. Burwell,
No. 1:13-cv-02611 (D. Colo.).....6

Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)17–18

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)20

* *Muwekma Ohlone Tribe v. Salazar*,
708 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2013)11

Mylan Pharms. Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)21

Noble v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
194 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 1999)8

O Centro Espirita Beneficente União do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)20–21

Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc., v. Burwell,
No. 5:13-cv-01092-D (W.D. Okla.).....6

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963)13–14

Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly,
309 F.3d 144 (3rd Cir. 2002)18

* *Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.*,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)12–14

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius,
904 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D.D.C. 2012)20

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970)10

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....15

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

* U.S. Const. 5th Am.....8–10

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Public Law 112-74, § 507
(Dec. 23, 2011)19–20

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. No. 111-152
(March 30, 2010)1

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148
(March 30, 2010)1

* 5 U.S.C. § 706.....10–11, 19

26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....6

29 U.S.C. § 1132.....6

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....20

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 *passim*

* 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-112–16

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-212

42 U.S.C. § 18011.....2

42 U.S.C. § 18023.....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54..... i, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... i–ii, 21–22

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....2

45 C.F.R. § 147.1312

75 Fed. Reg. 34,540 (2010)2

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010) (First Regulation)2

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) (Second Regulation).....2

* 77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 14, 2012) (Third Regulation)3, 9, 11

77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012) (Fourth Regulation).....4

78 Fed. Reg. 8,456 (Feb. 6, 2013) (Fifth Regulation)4, 9

* 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) (Sixth Regulation)4–5, 9

79 Fed. Reg. 51,092 (Aug. 27, 2014) (Seventh Regulation)5

* 79 Fed. Reg. 51,118 (Aug. 27, 2014) (Eighth Regulation).....5–6, 9, 11

Other Authorities

Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary 31st Ed. (2007)19

HHS, *Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor* (updated June 28, 2013),
available at <http://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/preventive-services-guidance-6-28-2013.pdf>
(last visited August 29, 2014)3

HRSA, *Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines* (Aug. 1, 2011).....2

Mosby’s Medical Dictionary 7th Ed. (2006)19
